IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21-0607

Attorney Disciplinary Board No. 2021-072

ORDER OF LICENSE SUSPENSION DUE TO DISABILITY

IN THE MATTER OF

JACK ALLEN SCHWARTZ, An attorney.

This matter comes before the court upon the application for disability suspension the Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Board (Board) has filed pursuant to Iowa Court Rule 34.17.

The Board's petition requests that Jack Allen Schwartz's license to practice law be suspended due to a disability that prevents him from discharging the professional responsibilities associated with the practice of law. Mr. Schwartz has filed a written consent to the immediate suspension of his license under Iowa Court Rule 34.17.

As the Board has determined that Mr. Schwartz is unable to discharge his professional responsibilities associated with the practice of law, and Mr. Schwartz has consented and waived his right to appear, the court determines that Mr. Schwartz's license to practice law is temporarily suspended.

The court therefore orders as follows:

- 1. Jack Allen Schwartz's license to practice law in the State of Iowa is temporarily suspended pending further order of this court.
- 2. This suspension will remain in place until such time as Mr. Schwartz applies for reinstatement as set forth in rule 34.17(7) and makes a showing upon clear and convincing evidence that the disability has been removed and he is fully qualified to resume the practice of law.

3. The clerk of this court will serve a certified copy of this order by restricted certified mail upon Mr. Schwartz at his last address as records accessible to this court show.

Copies to:

Allison Anne Schmidt Attorney Disciplinary Board 1111 East Court Ave Des Moines, IA 50319

Tara van Brederode Attorney Disciplinary Board 1111 East Court Ave. Des Moines, IA 50319

Thomas Irving Henderson 699 Walnut Street, Ste. 2000 Des Moines, IA 50309

Jack A. Schwartz (regular and restricted certified mail) 1800 3rd Avenue Safety Bldg., Suite 212 Rock Island, IL 61201



State of Iowa Courts

Case Number 21-0607

Case Title

In the Matter of Jack Allen Schwartz

So Ordered

Susan Larson Christensen, Chief Justice

Electronically signed on 2021-05-13 12:11:38